

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF JOHN R. BROOKS AND DAVID GAMAGE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOHN R. BROOKS
FORDHAM UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
150 West 62nd St.
New York, NY 10023

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 23, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. When the Sixteenth Amendment Was Ratified, Federal Law Had Long Treated Unrealized Gains as Taxable Income.....	4
A. The Civil War Income Tax.....	4
B. The 1894 Income Tax.....	10
C. The 1909 Corporate Income Tax.....	11
D. The 1913 Income Tax.....	13
II. The Sixteenth Amendment Restored the Broad Power to Tax Income that Congress Possessed Before <i>Pollock</i> , a Power that Included Taxing Unrealized Gains.....	14
III. The Word “Income” Had an Expansive Meaning in the Ratification Era that Encompassed Virtually Any Financial Gain, Realized or Unrealized.....	21
A. Dictionaries.....	21
B. Treatises.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	3, 15, 17
<i>Collector of Internal Revenue v. Hubbard</i> , 79 U.S. 1 (1870)	1, 5, 7, 8, 26
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	4, 24
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	11
<i>Gray v. Darlington</i> , 82 U.S. 63 (1872)	8, 9
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 171 (1796)	15
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 52 Ct. Cl. 201 (1917).....	9
<i>Minot v. Paine</i> , 99 Mass. 101 (1868).....	7
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	15
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	2, 10
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	2, 3, 14, 16
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Lowe</i> , 247 U.S. 330 (1918)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1880)	15
<i>Stanton v. Baltic Mining Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 103 (1916)	3, 15, 17
<i>Stratton’s Indep., Ltd. v. Howbert</i> , 231 U.S. 399 (1913)	11, 12, 20
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1221 (N.D. Ill. 1869)	5
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amends. I–XV	20
U.S. Const. amend. XVI.....	1, 2, 18, 28
U.S. Const. art. I	5, 15
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
Acts of Assembly, ch. 496, 1897–98 Va. Acts 527.....	11
Act of Aug. 5, 1861, ch. 45, 12 Stat. 292	5
Act of July 1, 1862, ch. 119, 12 Stat. 432.....	5
Act of June 30, 1864, ch. 173, 13 Stat. 223.....	5, 6, 7, 19
Act of July 13, 1866, ch. 184, 14 Stat. 98.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Act of July 14, 1870, ch. 255, 16 Stat. 256...	10
Act of Aug. 27, 1894, ch. 349, 28 Stat. 509 ..	10, 19
Act of Aug. 5, 1909, ch. 6, 36 Stat. 11	11
Act of Oct. 3, 1913, ch. 16, 38 Stat. 114	13, 14
44 Cong. Rec. (1909).....	17, 18, 19, 21
45 Cong. Rec. (1910).....	19
The Income Tax Act, ch. 658, 1911 Wis. Laws 985.....	11
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Steven A. Bank, <i>Entity Theory as Myth in the Origins of the Corporate Income Tax</i> , 43 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 447 (2001)	10
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Income Taxation Under Federal and State Laws</i> (1913).....	5, 10, 24, 26, 27
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).....	23
<i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 1914).....	23
John R. Brooks & David Gamage, “ <i>From Whatever Source Derived”: The Sixteenth Amendment and Congress’s Taxing Power</i> (Oct. 8, 2023), http://ssrn.com/ab- stract=4595884	1, 2, 15, 21, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
John R. Brooks & David Gamage, <i>Taxation and the Constitution, Reconsidered</i> , 76 Tax L. Rev. 75 (2022)	1, 4, 15
Archibald Butt, <i>Taft and Roosevelt</i> (1930)	16
<i>Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia</i> (1903)	22, 23
<i>Concise Legal Dictionary</i> (1909).....	23
Thomas Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (1876).....	26
Arthur Lowes Dickinson, <i>Accounting Practice and Procedure</i> (1914).....	25
<i>Dictionary of American and English Law</i> (1888)	23
Thomas Gold Frost, <i>A Treatise on the Federal Income Tax Law</i> (1913)	25, 27
Robert Murray Haig, <i>The Concept of Income—Economic and Legal Aspects, in The Federal Income Tax</i> (Robert Murray Haig ed., 1921).....	25
Edwin Howes, <i>The American Law Relating to Income and Principal</i> (1905).....	26
Harry Hubbard, “ <i>From Whatever Source Derived</i> ,” 6 A.B.A. J. 202 (1920)	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Robert Hunter & Charles Morris, <i>Universal Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1897)	22
Robert H. Montgomery, <i>Income Tax Procedure</i> (1919).....	24, 27
Godfrey Nelson, <i>Income Tax Law and Accounting</i> (1918).....	25
Edwin Seligman, <i>Are Stock Dividends Income?</i> , 9 Am. Econ. Rev. 517 (1919).....	28
T.D. 1606 (Mar. 29, 1910), 13 Treas. Dec. Int. Rev. 39 (1910)	12
T.D. 1675 (Feb. 14, 1911), 14 Treas. Dec. Int. Rev. 16 (1911)	11
T.D. 1706 (June 9, 1911), 14 Treas. Dec. Int. Rev. 75 (1911)	12
T.D. 1742 (Dec. 15, 1911), 14 Treas. Dec. Int. Rev. 123 (1911)	12
<i>Webster's Revised Unabridged Dictionary</i> (1913)	21, 22, 23
Joseph E. Worcester, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1884)	22, 23
